

Entergy Operations, Inc. 78 501-964-3100

November 26, 1990

1CAN119011

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, D. C. 20555

SUBJECT: Arkansas Nuclear Cne - Unit 1 Docket No. 50-313 License No. DPR-51 Licensee Event Report No. 50-313/90-013-00

Gentlemen:

In accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii), attached is the subject report concerning the location of safety related Service Water piping in close proximity to a high energy Main Feedwater line as a result of inadequate design interface which created the possibility of a failure of the Service Water System.

Very truly yours,

fisicoro ty RJK James J. Fisicaro

Manager, Licensing

JJF/RHS/mmg Attachment Regional Administrator cc: Region IV U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

511 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 .rlington, TX 76011

INPO Records Center Suite 1500 1100 Circle, 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

9011300064 901126 EDR ADOCK 05000313 PDC

NRC Form 366 Commission (6-89) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Approved CMB No. 3150-0104 Expires: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

FACILI	TY NAM	E (1) Arkan	as	Nuc.1	ear O	ne, 1	Unit One								BER (2) Proi	
TITIE	88	1 1	ion of S Result o ce Water	f Ir	adeq	lated juste	Ser Des i	vice Wate gn Interf	r Pipir ace Cre	ng in (wited)	Close the Po	Pre	eximity to a ibility of a	High Éne Failure	rgy of B	Main Feedwat oth Loops of	ar Idne the
EVENI	DATE	(5)	1		LER	NUMPE	R (6)	REPOR	RT DAT	E (7)	1	OTHER	FACILITIE	SIN	WOLVED (8)	
Month			r Year			Sequential Number		Revision Number	the surger of the state of the state		Year		Facility	No. Y. Contas		Docket Number(s)	
110	a1 .		0 010					010		1 1	9 (<u>ANO-2</u>			250003	6 8
OPERAT	2 6		0 9 0				and the second second	and the second second	TIN TIN				OF 10 CFR \$	a presidente de la composition de la co La composition de la c		05000	hand
MODE (and the second second	N						he follow			REFIER	10	OF TO CER S.				
FOWER	Ackessons	- dly	20.402(C.MA.	INSAN	11	20.405(c		A.A.L	TI	50.	73(a)(2)(iv) []	73	.71(b)	an externation of the
LEVEL		Heren	20.405(1)(1	1		50.36(c)			Long of L	50.73(a)(2)(v)			73.71(c)		
the second se	0000	00 20.405(n)(1)(ii) 20.405(a)(1)(iii) 20.405(a)(1)(iii) 20.405(a)(1)(iv)				50.36(c)(2) 50.73(a)(2)(i) X 50.73(a)(2)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(vii)				Other (Specify in				
Nev da	-I-I-								analysis and a second		73(a)(2)(vi	Abstract below and					
									50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)			in Text, NRC Form					
			20.4050				and a	50.73(a)					73(a)(2)(x)			6A)	
		-		m/A		fransis ani ka	1	ICENSEE (and some lowers, which we are set of		states worked the second second second second second		10 m m 1 m 1 m	and the second sec	
Namo R. H.	Schei	de,					icen	sing Spec	ialist						Ar Co 5		
			COM	1.EI	ECN	E LIN	a state to be a state of the		IPONENI	FAIL	JRE DE	SCI	RIBED IN THI	S REPORT	(13)		
Cause	Syste	m	Component	M	lamif	actur		eportable to NPRDS		Cause	Syst	em.	Component	Manufact	urer	Reportable to NPRDS	
-			111		1	11					+1				Į		
		_	1 1 1		1	11					1.				1	H-11 D-	1.
SUPPLEMENT REPORT EXPECTED (14)										EXFECT SUBMISS DATE (1	ION	Month Day	Year				

ABSTRACT (Idmit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately fifteen single-space typewritten lines) (16)

On October 26, 1990, during the performance of a walkdown of the ANO-1 Service Water System (SW), it was determined that safety related SW return piping was located in close proximity to the Main Feedwater (MFW) line from the "A" train MFW pump. A high energy line break (hELB) of the MFW piping could cause a breach in the SW piping which would create a leak path from the 5. common return header to the turbine auxiliary building. Although a break in the SW piping at this location would not cause a significant decrease in system backpressure, a concurrent loss of Lake Dardanalle would compromise the operability of the SW system. The necessity of using the Emergency Cooling Pond (ECP) as the SW supply could result in the inoperability of the SW systems of both units due to loss of ECP inventory through the breached return header. The most probable cause of this condition was an inadequate design interface during the HELB evaluations. The SW return head ... pressure boundary check valve (SW-9) was relocated below a floor slab to provide a Seismic Category I wall separation between the MFW line and the safety related SW piping. The remainder of the ANO-1 SW common return header was evaluated for HELB interaction. Also, the ANO-2 1W piping will be walked down during the next refucing outage.

NRC Form 366A (6-89) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Approved OMB No. 3150-0104 Expires: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

	Les a la second		
	Sequential	Revision	
Year	Number	Number	
3 9 0 -	0 3	0 0	020F04
3	9 0 -	9 0 - 0 3	Year Number Number 9 0 0 3 0 0

TEXT (If more space is in 2red, use additional NRC Form 366A's) (17)

A. Plant Status

At the time of discovery of this condition, Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One (ANO-1) was in a refueling outage (1R9) with the reactor vessel defueled. Unit Two (ANO-2) was operating at approximately 100 percent of rated power.

B. Event Description

On October 26, 1990, during the performance of a walkdown of the ANO-1 Service Water System (SW) [BI] in response to Generic Letter 89.), ANO personnel determined that safety related SW common return header, sping from the Intermediate Cooling Water (ICW) heat exchangers (E28A, B, C) was located in close proximity to the Main Feedwater (MFW) [SJ] line from the "A" train MFW pump to the 1A high pressure feedwater heater.

The ANO-1 Safety Analysis Report (SAR) states that the MFW piping upstream of and surrounding the high pressure heaters is designed as non-Seismic Category I and that breaks may be assumed to occur anywhere along the pipe. The SAR also states that this piping is located in the non-Category I section of the turbine auxiliary building and is separated from safety related equipment by at least one Seismic Category I wall. However, no piping restraints or pipe impingement protection was evident for the SW common return header piping which was located close to the MFW line, and no intervening walls were present.

ANO determined that a high energy line break (HELB) of the MFW piping in the vicinity of chera valve SW-9 could cause an unisolable breach in the piping downstream of the valve which would create a leak path from the SW common return header to the turbine auxiliary building. Check valve SW-9 is the pressure boun lary of the SW common return header and is located near the seismic boundary. ANO concluded that a break in the SW piping at this location would not cause a decrease in system backpressure significant enough to render the system incapable of performing its design function. However, if the initiating event is considered to be a break of the MFW line causing a failure of the SW piping downstream of SW-9, and the single failure is considered to be a mechanistic failure of the Dardanelle Dam locks resulting in the loss of Lake Dardanelle as the SW supply, the operability of the SW system would be compromised. The necessity of using the Emergency Cooling Pond (ECP) as the SW supply could eventually result in the inoperability of the SW systems of both units due to loss of ECP inventory via backflow through the breached SW return piping.

NRC Form 3.54

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Approved OMB No. 3150-0104 Expires: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER	(2)		LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)	
	A Contraction of the			Sequential	Revision	
Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One			Year	Number	Number	
	0 5 0 0 0 3	1 3	9 0	0 1 3	0 0	0 3 OF 0 4
WWW (If many many is supplied, us additions	and the second se		1 21 01	101101-	i.	-1010

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's) (17)

C. Root Cause

HELB considerations were added to Appendix A of the ANO-1 SAR in June, 1973, after the SW system was installed. It is obvious from statements made in the SAR that an HELB evaluation was completed showing the necessity to install all safety related equipment away from the MFW line. The SAR states that safety related equipment in the area is separated from the MFW line by at least one Seismic Category I wall. However, check valve SW-9 and its downstream piping was apparently overlooked during this evaluation. Therefore, the most probable cause of this condition was an inadequate design interface during the HELB evaluations.

D. Corrective Actions

A design change was initiated and check valve SW-9 was relocated to a position below the Seismic Category I floor slab at elevation 354'0". This new location provides a Seismic Category I wall separation between the MFW line and SW-9 and its downstream piping, as specified in the SAR and also provides protection from adverse seismic interactions.

The ANO-1 SW common return header has been evaluated for HELB interaction via the walkdown conducted in response to Generic Letter 89-13. For the common return header proper, no high energy lines are located in the vicinity such that a HELB event could cause a failure of both loops of the SW syst. The balance of the return header is located in hallways with surrounding wa 1. floors and ceilings providing barriers, where necessary, from high energy piping.

Walkdowns of the ANO-2 service water piping in response to Generic Letter 89-13 will be undertaken during the 2R8 outage; these walkdowns will include determination and disposition of potential HELB interactions. In addition, it is planned to perform a sampling of potential HELB interactions in other safety systems of both units to ensure that this was an isolated condition. This sampling is expected to be completed by April 1, 1991.

E. Safety Significance

The location of the SW return header piping in close proximity to the MFW line such that a HELB could cause a common mode failure of both loops of the SW system is safety significant. However, the postulated scenario in which the MFW line in the vicinity of SW-9 (original location) ruptures causing a breach in the SW return header piping downstream of SW-9 and the concurrent loss of Lake Dardanelle is highly unlikely and is not considered by ANO to be a credible event. NRC Form 366A (6-89) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Approved OMB No. 3150-0104 Expires: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)	
			Sequential	Revision	
Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One		Year	Number	Number	
	0 5 0 0 0 3 1 3	9 0	0 1 3	0 0	040104

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's) (17)

Based on engineering judgement, the breach in the SW return header piping created by the MFW line HELB would not cause a decrease in SW system backpressure significant enough to render the SW system incapable of performing its design function. Therefore, considering Lake Dardanelle as an available source of water, the SW system would remain functional were the return header to rupture downstream of SW-9.

F. Basis For Reportability

Since the location of check valve SW=9 and its associated safety related piping in close proximity to a high energy MFW line created the possibility of a common mode failure of both loops of the SW system as a result of a HELB event, this condition is considered reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B) as a condition outside the plants design basis.

This condition was also reported pursuant to 10CFR50.72 at approximately 2237 on October 26, 1990.

G. Additional Information

Another condition in which safety related equipment was located such that it could be damaged by a HELB was reported in LER 50-368/86-018-00.

Energy Industry Identification System (EIIS) codes are identified in the text as [XX].